accretion to blended margins), b) lower lead distance (5-10bp savings), c) lower
wage cost, and d) better efficiency (higher automation than average at MSIL plant,
but similar to line-3 added at Manesar in FY14).

Valuation and view: The stock trades at 19x/15.6x FY18E/19E EPS. We value MSIL
at 20x Mar-19 core EPS (~20% premium to 5 year average core PE). We have
increased premium to LPA from 10% to 20%, with improved comfort on
quantum/longevity of impact of Gujarat plant and have cushion to estimates (Our
JPYINR assumption adverse by 14% than the spot rate). Buy with TP of ~INR7,443.

3,000

3,800

4,600

5,400

6,200

M
ar

-1
6

Ju
n-

16

Se
p-

16

De
c-

16

M
ar

-1
7

Maruti Suzuki
Sensex - Rebased

Jinesh Gandhi (Jinesh@MotilalOswal.com); +91 22 6129 1524
Jigar Shah (Jigar.Shah@MotilalOswal.com); +91 22 6129 1534
Investors are advised to refer through important disclosures made at the last page of the Research Report.
Motilal Oswal research is available on www.motilaloswal.com/Institutional-Equities, Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, Factset and S&P Capital.

 Maruti Suzuki

31 March 2017 2

Exhibit 1:  Pro-forma P&L of MSIL standalone and Gujarat plant
INR M FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E FY19E

S/A Gujarat Total S/A Gujarat Total
Capacity 1,510,000 1,510,000 1,620,000 1,650,000 250,000 1,900,000 1,650,000 312,500 1,962,500
Volumes 1,292,403 1,429,200 1,571,469 1,666,921 150,000 1,816,921 1,748,608 275,000 2,023,608

Growth (%) 10.6 10.0 6.1 15.6 4.9 83.3 11.4
Realizations 386,649 403,394 432,761 453,776 453,776 453,776 470,573 470,573 470,573

Growth (%) 4.3 7.3 4.9 4.9 3.7 3.7
Net Revenues 499,706 576,530 680,071 756,409 68,066 824,476 822,848 129,408 952,255

Growth (%) 15.4 18.0 11.2 21.2 8.8 90.1 15.5
Net operating revenues 756,409 68,066 824,476 822,848 129,408 952,255
RM Cost 350,771 388,402 465,187 509,491 45,847 555,338 553,600 87,064 640,664

RM Cost (% of sales) 70.2 67.4 68.4 67.4 67.4 67.4 67.3 67.3 67.3
RM Cost (INR/unit) 271,410 271,762 296,020 305,648 305,648 305,648 316,595 316,595 316,595

Staff Cost 16,066 19,777 24,128 26,897 3,263 30,160 30,146 4,538 34,684
Staff Cost (% of sales) 3.2 3.4 3.5 3.6 4.8 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.6
Staff Cost (INR/unit) 12,431 13,838 15,354 16,136 21,751 16,599 17,240 16,503 17,140

Power 7,123 6,926 6,801 7,564 681 8,245 8,228 1,294 9,523
Power (% of sales) 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Power (INR/unit) 5,511 4,846 4,328 4,538 4,538 4,538 4,706 4,706 4,706

Tools & Spares 2,498 3,432 3,400 3,782 753 4,535 3,909 861 4,769
Tools & Spares (% of sales) 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 1.1 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.5
Tools & Spares (INR/unit) 1,933 2,401 2,164 2,269 5,017 2,496 2,235 3,130 2,357

Royalty 26,574 32,443 43,609 46,482 4,183 50,665 49,723 7,820 57,543
Royalty (% of sales) 5.3 5.6 6.4 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.0 6.0 6.0
Royalty (INR/unit) 20,562 22,700 27,751 27,885 27,885 27,885 28,436 28,436 28,436

Advertisement 7,634 12,290 9,011 11,543 11,543 13,332 13,332
Advtg (% of sales) 1.5 2.1 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.4
Advtg (INR/unit) 5,907 8,599 5,734 6,925 6,353 7,624 6,588

Freight 6,188 5,416 5,951 6,214 2,031 8,245 6,578 2,944 9,523
Freight (% of sales) 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.9 3.0 1.0 0.9 2.3 1.0
Freight (INR/unit) 4,788 3,790 3,787 3,728 13,538 4,538 3,762 10,706 4,706

Other Fixed Cost 15,723 18,882 17,938 19,272 3,150 22,422 19,133 4,410 23,543
Other Fixed Cost (% of sales) 3.1 3.3 2.6 2.5 4.6 2.7 2.3 3.4 2.5
Other Fixed Cost (INR/unit) 12,166 13,212 11,415 11,562 21,001 12,341 10,942 16,037 11,634

Add Pre-operative cost 1484 0 0
Less: SGST Refund 1,118 1,118 1,883 1,883
% of sales 1.6 0.1 1.5 0.2
Total Cost 432,577 487,568 577,508 631,245 58,789 690,034 684,649 107,047 791,697
EBITDA 67,129 88,962 102,563 125,164 9,278 134,442 138,198 22,360 160,559

EBITDA Margins (%) 13.4 15.4 15.1 16.5 13.6 16.3 16.8 17.3 16.9
EBITDA (INR/unit) 51,941 62,246 65,266 75,087 61,853 73,994 79,033 81,310 79,343

Depreciation 24,703 28,239 25,967 26,362 3,750 30,112 27,746 5,625 33,371
% of sales 4.9 4.9 3.8 3.5 5.5 3.7 3.4 4.3 3.5
Depriciation (INR/unit) 19,114 19,759 16,524 15,814 25,000 16,573 15,867 20,455 16,491

EBIT 42,426 60,723 76,596 98,802 5,528 104,330 110,452 16,735 127,188
EBIT Margins (%) 8.5 10.5 11.3 13.1 8.1 12.7 13.4 12.9 13.4
EBIT (INR/unit) 32,827 42,487 48,742 59,272 36,853 57,421 63,166 60,855 62,852

Interest Cost 2,060 815 875 850 0 850 1,000 0 1,000
Other Income 8,316 14,610 23,958 24,012 0 24,012 26,397 0 26,397
PBT 48,682 74,518 99,679 121,965 5,528 127,492 135,849 16,735 152,585

PBT Margins (%) 9.7 12.9 14.7 16.1 8.1 15.5 16.5 12.9 16.0
PBT (INR/unit) 37,667 52,140 63,431 73,168 36,853 70,170 77,690 60,855 75,402

Tax 11,570 20,864 26,664 31,515 1,658 33,173 32,705 5,021 37,725
Tax rate (% of PBT) 23.8 28.0 26.8 25.8 30.0 26.0 24.1 30.0 24.7

PAT 37,112 53,654 73,015 90,450 3,870 94,319 103,145 11,715 114,859
PAT Margins (%) 7.4 9.3 10.7 12.0 5.7 11.4 12.5 9.1 12.1
PAT (INR/unit) 28,715 37,541 46,463 54,262 25,797 51,912 58,987 42,599 56,760
Growth (%) 44.6 36.1 23.9 -95.7 29.2 14.0 202.7 21.8

S/A EPS (INR/Sh) 122.8 177.6 241.7 299.4 12.8 312.2 341.4 38.8 380.2
Source: Company, MOSL

 Maruti Suzuki

31 March 2017 3

Phase-1 of Gujarat plant starts operations
 Suzuki Motor Gujarat (SMG), 100% parent owned, has started first phase of

Gujarat plant with initial capacity of 0.25m units and investments of ~INR30b.
MSIL would be sourcing 100% of production of SMG and supplies to MSIL would
be on cost to cost basis.

 This new plant is third location in MSIL manufacturing network and the first one
outside existing two at Haryana.

 Suzuki has also announced further increase in capacity by 0.25m units along
with engine plant, which would be commissioned in 2HFY19.